
 

 

Court File No. CV-22-00683056-00CL  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 

ARRANGEMENT OF SPROUTLY, INC. and TORONTO 

HERBAL REMEDIES INC.  

(each an “Applicant” and collectively, the “Applicants”) 

 

SERVICE LIST 

(as at September 8, 2022) 

TO: THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 

TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre 

100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 

Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7 

Fax: (416) 304-1313 

 

Rebecca L. Kennedy 

Email: rkennedy@tgf.ca  

Tel:  (416) 304-0603 

 

Leanne M. Williams 

Email: lwilliams@tgf.ca  

Tel:  (416) 304-0060 

 

Adrienne Ho 

Email: aho@tgf.ca  

Tel:  (416) 304-0561 

 

Lawyers for the Applicants 

mailto:rkennedy@tgf.ca
mailto:lwilliams@tgf.ca
mailto:aho@tgf.ca
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AND TO:  SPROUTLY INC.  

595 Howe Street, 10th floor 

Vancouver, BC  V6C 2T5 

 

Craig Loverock 

Email: craig.loverock@sproutly.ca 

 

Applicant 

 

AND TO: TORONTO HERBAL REMEDIES INC. 

70 Raleigh Avenue 

Toronto, ON  M1K 1A3 

 

Craig Loverock 

Email: craig.loverock@sproutly.ca 

 

Applicant 

 

AND TO: BDO CANADA LIMITED 

20 Wellington E, Suite 500 

Toronto, ON  M5E 1C5 

 

Clark Lonergan  

Email: clonergan@bdo.ca  

Tel:  (647) 730-0934 

 

Anna Koroneos 

Email: akoroneos@bdo.ca  

Tel:  (647) 798-1459 

 

Court-appointed Monitor 

mailto:craig.loverock@sproutly.ca
mailto:craig.loverock@sproutly.ca
mailto:clonergan@bdo.ca
mailto:akoroneos@bdo.ca
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AND TO: AFFLECK GREENE MCMURTRY LLP 

365 Bay Street, Suite 200 

Toronto, ON  M5H 2V1 

Fax:  (416) 360-5385 

 

Kyle J. Peterson 

Email:  kpeterson@agmlawyers.com  

Tel: (416) 360-5385 

 

Lawyers to the Court-appointed Monitor 

AND TO: LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 

Richmond-Adelaide Centre 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1901 

Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

 

R. Graham Phoenix  

Email: gphoenix@loonix.com  

Tel:  (416) 748-4776 

 

Sarah White 

Email: swhite@loonix.com  

Tel:  (416) 748-6545 

 

Lawyers for 0982244 B.C. Ltd. o/a as Isle of Mann Property Group 

AND TO: INFUSION BIOSCIENCES INC. 

181 Bay Street, Suite 1030 

Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3 

Dr. Arup Sen 

President 

Email: arup@infusionbiosciences.com  

 

Mortgagee and PPSA registrant 

AND TO: SPROUTLY CANADA, INC.  

595 Howe Street 10th floor 

Vancouver, BC  V6C 2T5 

 

Craig Loverock 

Director 

Email: craig.loverock@sproutly.ca 

mailto:kpeterson@agmlawyers.com
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com
mailto:arup@infusionbiosciences.com
mailto:craig.loverock@sproutly.ca
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AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA)  

Ontario Regional Office  

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  

Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

 

Diane Winters  

Tel: (416) 973-3712 

Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  

 

Daphne Jurgens 

Email: daphne.jurgens@canada.ca 

 

Edward Park 

Email: edward.park@justice.gc.ca 

 

AND TO: HEALTH CANADA 

Controlled Substances and Cannabis Branch 

150 Tunney’s Pasture Driveway 

Ottawa, ON K1A 0K9 

 

Licensing and Security Division 

Email: HC.licensing-cannabis-licences.SC@canada.ca  

 

Cassandra Scullion 

Email: cassandra.scullion@hc-sc.gc.ca  

 

mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:daphne.jurgens@canada.ca
mailto:edward.park@justice.gc.ca
mailto:HC.licensing-cannabis-licences.SC@canada.ca
mailto:cassandra.scullion@hc-sc.gc.ca
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AND TO: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF 

ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 

Ministry of Finance - Account Management and Collections Branch 

33 King Street West, 6th Floor 

Oshawa, ON  L1H 8H5 

 

Kimberly Denise Winkley 

Tel: (905) 433-5292 

Fax: (905) 433-6760 

c/o: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

 

Steven Groeneveld 

Tel:      (905)  431-8380 

Email: steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca  

 

Lien and PPSA registrant (pursuant to Employer Health Tax Act) 

 

AND TO: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF 

ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 

INSOLVENCY UNIT 

6th Floor, 33 King Street West 

Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

 

Leslie Crawford 

Tel: (905) 433-5657 

Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca  

 

Insolvency Unit 

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  

mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
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AND TO:  ROYAL BANK OF CANADA  

c/o RBC Legal Department 

RBC Centre 

19-155 Wellington St. W 

Toronto, ON  M5V 3K7 

 

Krista Carle 

e-Discovery Senior Law Clerk, RBC Law Group  

Tel: (416) 974-1119 

Email krista.carle@rbc.com 

 

CEBA Loan financial institution 

 

AND TO: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

1025 West Georgia St. 

Vancouver, BC  V6E 3N9| 

 

Accom Azimi 

Business Account Manager, Business Financial Services  

Tel: 1 (236) 333-5168 

Email:  accom.azimi@rbc.com 

 

CEBA Loan financial institution 

 

AND TO:  BMO BANK OF MONTREAL 

Canadian Commercial Banking 

6th Floor, First Bank Tower 

595 Burrard Street  

Vancouver, BC V7X 1L7 

 

Quinn Hinch  

Sales Associate (Cannabis), Treasury & Payments Solutions 

Email: quinn.hinch@bmo.com  

Tel: 1 (778) 783-4676 

Fax: 1 (604) 687-3666 

 

CEBA Loan financial institution 

 

mailto:accom.azimi@rbc.com
mailto:quinn.hinch@bmo.com
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AND TO: INNOVATION SCIENCE AND ECONIMC DEVELOPMENT CANADA 

Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy of Canada  

CCAA Team 

300 Georgia Street W, Suite 2000 

Vancouver, British Columbia  V6B 6E1 

 

Superintendent of Bankruptcy 

Email: osbccaa-laccbsf@ised-isde.gc.ca 

 

AND TO: STEPHEN WALTERS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

6509B Mississauga Road, 

Mississauga, ON L5N 1A6 

 

Joseph Lauren 

Senior Corporate Support 

Tel: (905) 826-0651 ext. 224 

Email: jlauren@business-law.biz 

 

Counsel for Britacan Facilities Management Group Inc. 

 

AND TO: INVAR CORPORATION AND JADE RIVER HOLDINGS LIMITED 

220 Duncan Mill Road, Suite 301 

Toronto, Ontario M3B 3J5 

 

Ash Khatri 

Email: ash.khatri@soneil.com 

 

Properties Unit 

Email: properties@soneil.com 

 

Landlord of Property 1734 Orangebrook Crt. 

AND TO: MERIT FINISHING SOLUTIONS INC. 

1734 Orangebrook Court, Units 20 and 21  

Pickering, Ontario L1W 3G8 

 

Contacts for Sub-Tenant 

Email: sandra@meritfinishing.ca 

 

Email: jaret@meritrestoration.ca 

Sub-Tenant of Property 1734 Orangebrook Crt 

mailto:osbccaa-laccbsf@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:jlauren@business-law.biz
mailto:ash.khatri@soneil.com
mailto:properties@soneil.com
mailto:sandra@meritfinishing.ca
mailto:jaret@meritrestoration.ca
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EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

(as at September 8, 2022) 

rkennedy@tgf.ca; lwilliams@tgf.ca; aho@tgf.ca; adriedger@tgf.ca; craig.loverock@sproutly.ca; 

clonergan@bdo.ca; akoroneos@bdo.ca; kpeterson@agmlawyers.com; gphoenix@loonix.com; 

swhite@loonix.com; arup@infusionbiosciences.com; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; 

daphne.jurgens@canada.ca; leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca;  

steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca; HC.licensing-cannabis-licences.SC@canada.ca; cassandra.scullion@hc-

sc.gc.ca; quinn.hinch@bmo.com; accom.azimi@rbc.com; krista.carle@rbc.com; osbccaa-laccbsf@ised-

isde.gc.ca; Jlauren@business-law.biz; edward.park@justice.gc.ca; ash.khatri@soneil.com; 

properties@soneil.com; sandra@meritfinishing.ca; jaret@meritrestoration.ca 
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